

No. 16-299

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND  
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3127*

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
LELAND P. FROST  
*Manufacturers' Center*  
*for Legal Action*  
*733 10th Street, NW, Ste 700*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 637-3000*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
JED GLICKSTEIN  
SAMUEL D. BLOCK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Sixth Circuit Lacks Jurisdiction Under The Plain Language Of Section 1369(b)(1). . . . .	1
A. Subsection (E) Does Not Confer Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
B. Subsection (F) Does Not Confer Jurisdiction. . . . .	10
C. Statutory Purpose And Structure Reinforce The Plain Language. . . . .	13
D. Legislative History Reinforces The Plain Language. . . . .	14
II. Policy Considerations Favor Interpreting Section 1369(b) Textually. . . . .	18
A. Interpreting Section 1369(b) Textually Promotes Jurisdictional Clarity. . . . .	18
B. A Narrow Reading Is Necessitated By Section 1369(b)'s Preclusion Provision. . . . .	19
C. A Textual Reading Offers The Benefits Of Multilateral Review Of Agency Rulemaking. . . . .	21
D. The Agencies' Efficiency Arguments Are Unpersuasive. . . . .	22
Conclusion . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	17
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	6
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) .....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	20
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	1, 10, 11, 14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000) .....	4, 5

<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	18, 20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	13, 14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	20
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	7
<i>Nader v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	4
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Nowak v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 660 (1958).....	4
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	3, 12

<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	4
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	8, 12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	21
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	4
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	5
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	21

33 U.S.C.	
§ 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1311(a).....	2, 6, 15
§ 1311(e).....	6
§ 1312.....	2, 5, 6, 15
§ 1313.....	7
§ 1314(b).....	2
§ 1314(l).....	18
§ 1316.....	2, 6
§ 1318(a).....	4
§ 1342.....	10, 15, 17, 18
§ 1342(b).....	11
§ 1344.....	12, 13
§ 1345.....	2, 5, 6, 18
§ 1345(b).....	18
§ 1345(f).....	18
§ 1361(a).....	5, 6
§ 1362.....	6
§ 1362(7).....	5, 6
§ 1362(11).....	3
§ 1369(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1370.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	18
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
123 Cong. Rec. S. 26,754 (1977).....	17
Admin. Conf. of the United States, Misc. Amendments, 41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976).....	16, 17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012).....	5

Clean Air Act Amendments, Pub. L. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (Aug. 7, 1977) .....	18, 20
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (Dec. 27, 1977).....	16
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1971, S. 2770, 92d Cong. § 509(b) (1971).....	15
H.R. Rep. 92-911 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Leg. Hist. of the Water Pollution Control Act of 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1465 (1972) (Conf. Rep.) .....	15, 16
Joseph W. Mead & Nicholas A. Fromherz, <i>Choosing a Court to Review the Executive</i> , 67 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2015).....	13
S. Rep. 92-414 (1971).....	14, 15
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (Feb. 4, 1987).....	18
